

No. 22-3464

---

In the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Eighth Circuit

---

ANIMAL LEGAL DEFENSE FUND, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs/Appellees,

vs.

KIMBERLY K. REYNOLDS, in her official capacity as Governor of  
Iowa, *et al.*,

Defendants/Appellants.

---

Appeal from the United States District Court  
For Southern District of Iowa  
Stephanie M. Rose, District Judge  
No. 4:21-cv-00231-SMR-HCA

---

**APPELLANTS' BRIEF**

---

BRENNA BIRD  
Attorney General of Iowa

ERIC WESSAN  
Solicitor General

JACOB J. LARSON  
Assistant Attorney General  
1305 E. Walnut Street  
Des Moines, Iowa 50319  
(515) 281-5164  
(515) 281-4209 (fax)  
jacob.larson@ag.iowa.gov

ATTORNEYS FOR DEFENDANTS/APPELLANTS

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page No.</u>
SUMMARY OF THE CASE .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	v
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	6
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	9
ARGUMENT .....	10
I. GENUINE DISPUTES OF MATERIAL FACT CONCERNING PLAINTIFFS’ STANDING PRECLUDED THE DISTRICT COURT’S GRANTING OF SUMMARY JUDGMENT. ....	10
A. Standard of Review .....	10
B. The District Court erred when it failed to address Defendants’ arguments that genuine disputes of material fact existed concerning Plaintiffs’ standing and discovery of those matters was warranted.....	12
II. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED WHEN IT CONCLUDED PLAINTIFFS HAVE STANDING AND FAILED TO DISMISS PLAINTIFFS’ AS-APPLIED CLAIMS BECAUSE THEY WERE NOT RIPE.....	18
A. Plaintiffs’ alleged injuries do not occur to a legally recognized interest and are too speculative and hypothetical.....	18
1. Plaintiff Iowa Citizens for Community Improvement .....	18

2. Remaining Plaintiffs .....	20
B. Plaintiffs have not plead sufficient facts to satisfy redressability .....	25
C. Plaintiffs’ as-applied constitutional challenge is not ripe .....	27
III. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED WHEN IT CONCLUDED IOWA CODE SECTION 727.8A REGULATES SPEECH PROTECTED BY THE FIRST AMENDMENT. ....	32
A. Standard of Review .....	32
B. Committing a trespass and recording is conduct unprotected by the First Amendment.....	33
IV. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED WHEN IT CONCLUDED IOWA CODE SECTION 727.8A WAS UNCONSTITUTIONAL ON ITS FACE .....	38
A. Iowa’s Trespass-Surveillance statute validly applies in at least some circumstances and should not be facially enjoined .....	38
B. Iowa’s Trespass-Surveillance statute is narrowly tailored to substantial governmental interests .....	42
1. Iowa’s Trespass-Surveillance statute advances substantial governmental interests .....	42
2. Iowa’s Trespass-Surveillance statute is narrowly tailored to protect substantial governmental interests .....	44
CONCLUSION.....	51
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	52
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	53
CERTIFICATE OF MAILING .....	53

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Abbott Labs. v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967) .....	28
<i>ABF Freight Sys., Inc. v Int’l Bhd. of Teamsters</i> , 645 F.3d 954 (8th Cir. 2011) .....	11
<i>Advantage Media, L.L.C. v. City of Eden Prairie</i> , 456 F.3d 793, 799 (8th Cir. 2006) .....	passim
<i>Animal Legal Def. Fund v. Reynolds</i> , 353 F.Supp.3d 812 (2019) .....	23
<i>Animal Legal Def. Fund v. Reynolds</i> , 8 F.4th 781 (8th Cir. 2021).....	passim
<i>Animal Legal Defense Fund v. Kelly</i> , 9 F.4th 1219 (10th Cir. 2021).....	35
<i>Animal Legal Defense Fund. v. Wasden</i> , 878 F.3d 1184 (9th Cir. 2018) .....	34, 43
<i>Babbitt v. United Farm Workers Nat’l Union</i> , 442 U.S. 289 (1979) .....	12
<i>Bartnicki v. Vopper</i> , 532 U.S. 514 (2001).....	24, 36
<i>Branzburg v. Hayes</i> , 408 U.S. 665 (1972) .....	36
<i>Citizen Center v. Gessler</i> , 770 F.3d 900 (10th Cir. 2014) ....	19, 22,24
<i>Citizens United v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	40
<i>City of Chicago v. Morales</i> , 527 U.S. 41 (1999) .....	40
<i>Clark v. Cmty. For Creative Non-Violence</i> , 468 U.S. 288 n. 5 (1984) .....	33
<i>Cornelius v. NAACP Legal Def. &amp; Educ. Fund</i> , 473 U.S. 788, 797 (1985) .....	33

<i>Council on American-Islamic Relations Action Network, Inc., v. Gaubatz</i> , 793 F. Supp. 2d 311 (D.D.C. 2011) .....	46
<i>Democracy Partners v. Project Veritas Action Fund</i> , 285 F.Supp.3d 109 (D.D.C. 2018).....	46
<i>East Bay Sanctuary Covenant v. Trump</i> , 932 F.3d 742 (9th Cir. 2018) .....	19
<i>Elend v. Basham</i> , 471 F.3d 1199 (11th Cir. 2006) .....	31
<i>Escudero-Corona v. I.N.S.</i> , 244 F.3d 608 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2001).....	32
<i>Excalibur Grp., Inc. v. City of Minneapolis</i> , 116 F.3d 1216 .....	42
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Public Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010) .....	16
<i>Giboney v. Empire Storage &amp; Ice Co.</i> , 336 U.S. 490 (1949) .....	33
<i>Harp Advertising Illinois, Inc. v. Village of Chicago Ridge, Illinois</i> , 9 F.3d 1290 (7th Cir. 1993).....	27
<i>Hudgens v. NLRB</i> , 424 U.S. 507 (1976).....	36
<i>Jackson v. Abendroth &amp; Russell, P.C.</i> , 207 F.Supp.3d 945 (S.D. Iowa 2016) .....	11
<i>Lager v. Chicago Northwestern Transp. Co.</i> , 122 F.3d 523 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1997) .....	10
<i>Lloyd Corp. v. Tanner</i> , 407 U.S. 551 (1972) .....	36
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992) .....	11, 12
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 573 U.S. 464 (2014) .....	43, 45
<i>Missourians for Fiscal Accountability v. Klahr</i> , 830 F.3d 789 (8th Cir. 2016) .....	28
<i>Nat’l Institute of Family and Life Advocates v. Becerra</i> , 138 S.Ct. 2361 (2018) .....	34

<i>Ness v. City of Bloomington</i> , 11 F.4th 914 (8th Cir. 2021) .....	34
<i>Nevada Comm’n on Ethics v. Carrigan</i> , 564 U.S. 117 (2011) .....	34
<i>People for the Ethical Treatment of Animals, Inc. v. Stein</i> , 466 F.Supp.3d 547 (M.D.N.C 2020) .....	41, 43
<i>Peterson v. City of Florence</i> , 727 F.3d 839 (8th Cir. 2013).....	42, 43
<i>Phelps-Roper v. City of Manchester</i> , 697 F.3d 678 (8th Cir. 2012).....	43
<i>Pickup v. Brown</i> , 740 F.3d 1208 (9th Cir. 2014) .....	34
<i>Planned Parenthood Federation of America, Inc., v. Center for medical Progress</i> , 51 F.4th 1125 (9th Cir. 2022) .....	46
<i>Planned Parenthood of Mid–Missouri and Eastern Kansas, Inc. v. Ehlmann</i> , 137 F.3d 573 (8th Cir.1998) .....	25
<i>Project Veritas Action Fund v. Rollins</i> , 982 F.3d 813 (1st Cir. 2020).....	29
<i>Republican Party of Minn., Third Congressional Dists. v. Klobouchar</i> , 381 F.3d 785 (8th Cir. 2004) .....	11
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Acad. &amp; Inst’l Rights, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006) .....	33
<i>Schenck v. Pro-Choice Network of Western New York</i> , 519 U.S. 357 (1997) .....	43
<i>Sisney v. Kaemingk</i> , 15 F.4th 1181 (8th Cir. 2021), <i>cert. denied</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1454 (2022).....	12, 15
<i>State v. Ahitow</i> , 544 N.W.2d 270 (Iowa 1996) .....	49
<i>State v. Louisell</i> , 865 N.W.2d 590 (Iowa 2015).....	50
<i>Stern v. U.S. Dist. Ct.</i> , 214 F.3d 4 (1st Cir. 2000) .....	30
<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Dreihaus</i> , 573 U.S. 149 (2014).....	12

<i>Turner Broad. Sys. v. F.C.C.</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994).....	42
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 565 U.S. 400 (2012) .....	14
<i>United States v. Raines</i> , 362 U.S. 17 (1960) .....	40
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987).....	38, 40
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010) .....	38
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989) .....	42, 45
<i>Wash. State Grange v. Wash. State Republican Party</i> , 552 U.S. 442 (2008) .....	39, 40
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702, 740, n. 7 (1997) .....	38, 40
<i>Western Watersheds v. Michael</i> , 869 F.3d 1189 (10th Cir. 2017).....	35
<i>Whitmore v. Arkansas</i> , 495 U.S. 149 (1990) .....	9
<b>Statutes</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....	3
28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....	2
28 U.S.C. § 2201 .....	2
42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	2
42 U.S.C. §1988 .....	2
Iowa Code § 4.12.....	50
Iowa Code § 716.7(2)(a)(4) .....	48,49
Iowa Code §717A.3A(1)(a) .....	16
Iowa Code §717A.3B .....	16
Iowa Code §727.8.....	37
Iowa Code §727.8A .....	passim
Iowa Code § 709.21.....	47
Iowa Code § 716.7.....	6, 25



Iowa Code § 716.7(2)(a)..... passim  
Iowa Code § 716.7(2)(a)(7) ..... 47  
Iowa Code § 716.7A..... 6, 16  
Iowa Code § 717A.3A ..... 16, 23  
Iowa Code § 727.8..... 37, 48  
Iowa Code § 808B.2(1)..... 37, 48

**Rules**

Fed. R. App. P. 34 (a)(2)(A)-(C) .....iii  
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56 (d) ..... 2, 7

**Other Authorities**

3 William Blackstone, Commentaries \*209 ..... 14  
Wright & Miller, 13A Federal Practice and Procedure  
§3531.4 (3d ed.)9 ..... 20, 22, 24
